revenue growth, future market development and the
assembled workforce of OT Korea. These benefits are
not recognised separately from goodwill because they
do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable
intangible assets.

OT Korea contributed revenue and net profit of
approximately HK$142,192,000 and HK$3,507,000 to
the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021.

40.  CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in
the Group will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising the return to shareholders through
the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net
debts, which includes the bank borrowings disclosed in
note 35, net of cash and cash equivalents and equity
attributable to owners of the Company, comprising
share capital, reserves and retained profits.

二零二一年報 圓通速遞（國際）控股有限公司 209

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

40. 資本風險管理（續）

本集團於二零二一年及二零二零年
十二月三十一日的經調整債務淨額與
資本比率如下：

40.  CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at
31 December 2021 and 2020 was as follows:

2021 2020
二零二一年 二零二零年

Note HK$’000 HK$’000
附註 千港元 千港元

Current liabilities: 合約負債：
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付款項 32 787,933 556,239
Contract liabilities 合約負債 33 48,481 36,043
Amounts due to associates 應付聯營公司款項 28 914 1,172
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries
應付同系附屬公司
款項 27 132,380 35,854

Tax liabilities 稅項負債 37(a) 40,041 10,957
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 34 42,770 44,066
Bank borrowings 銀行借款 35 5,370 1,067

1,057,889 685,398

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債：
Other payables 其他應付款項 32 3,318 3,889
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 34 116,940 121,371
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 37(b) 14,666 13,649

Total debt 債務總額 1,192,813 824,307
Add: Proposed dividends 加：擬派股息 13 27,312 25,422
Less: Bank balances and cash 減：銀行結餘及現金 31 (567,828) (491,932)

Adjusted net debt 經調整債務淨額 652,297 357,797

Total equity 權益總額 1,116,536 865,137
Less: Proposed dividends 減：擬派股息 13 (27,312) (25,422)

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 1,089,224 839,715

Adjusted net
debt-to-capital ratio

經調整債務淨額與
資本比率 60% 43%

YTO Express (International) Holdings Limited Annual Report 2021210

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
截至二零二一年十二月三十一日止年度

40. 資本風險管理（續）

本公司董事持續審閱資本結構，考慮
資本成本及資本相關風險。本集團將
透過支付股息、發行新股及購回股份
以及發行新債務或贖回現有債務平衡
其整體資本結構。

41. 金融工具

(a) 金融工具類別

40.  CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The directors of the Company review the capital
structure on a continuous basis taking into account the
cost of capital and the risk associated with the capital.
The Group will balance its overall capital structure
through the payment of dividends, new shares issue